6363:5) Soa ambcaa@cs

Gzl BB BTUIEY DIEVIISVBLD
NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE

Your No. Date

2mw
WSS/A/NWSDB/FA/O]/ZOIS_LD@ @s\: ], i3] ]» {L’June 2019

i
1

The Chairman
National Water"é;upp!y and Drainage Board

!

Report of ‘the Auditor General on the Financial Statements and Other Legal and
Regulatory Requirements of the National Water Supply and Drainage Board for the

year ended 31 _December 2018 in terms of Section 12 of the National Audit Act, No 19 of
o "
2018. '

: 1 Financial Statements

: 1.1 Qualified Opinion

The audit of the financial statements of the National Water Supply and Drainage Board
(NWSDB) for the year ended 31 December 2018 comprlsmg the statement of financiat
position as at 31 December 2018 and the statement of comprehensive income and other
comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and cash flow statement for the year
then ended, 3T.1f§l notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant
accounting policies was carried out under my direction in pursuance of provisions in Article
154(1) of the Constltutlon of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka read in
conjunction W1th provisions of the National Audit Act No.19 of 2018 and Finance Act, No.38
of 1971. My report to Parliament in pursuance of provision in Article 154(6) of the

Constitution wi}l be tabled in due course.

In my opmlon except for the effects of the matters described in the Basis for Qualified
Opinion sectlon "of my report the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair
view of the ﬁnancnal position of the Board as at 31 December 2018, and of its financial

performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Sri Lanka

Accounting Standards ¥

‘1

ot 308/72, acded =0, ESEORGE,. B @omit. oo, 306/72, Quisdgrear nlg, usgsy(g)iﬂ#m ﬂmmm& Ne. 306/72, l'alduwa Road, Battaramuila, Sri Lanka,

+94 112887028 -34 +94 112887223 @ ag@auditorgeneral gov.lk @ www.naosl.govlk



HBm Bogne oimes
CGH U sarsSTia St ghausvsid
NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE

o

NAOSIL

: ‘ ¥
Going Concern of the Board

Total ‘outstanding loan balances of the Board had been increased frorﬁ Rs. 67.16 billion to

' Rs 100. 26 billion or by 49 per cent as compared with the previous year loan baiances mainly '
clue to increase in foreign loan ~exposure during the year under review. Hence, the debt to
equity (gearmg) ratic had been ircreased from 24 per cent.in 2017 to 32 per cent in 2018.. |
Further, the Board had committed for another Rs. 253 billion local and forelgn loans as at
‘31 December 2018. Accordingly, ﬁthe Board 1s requ1red to pay an average of Rs.19 billion
annually as capital and interest on local and forelgn loans over the next 5 years. Since the .
Board is not havmg a proper revenue- enhancement or cost reduction program for future
periods, the future debt servicing may cause a severe cash flow issues to the Board which
intern would affects the operatlonal activities and going concern of the Board

3

1.2 Basis for Qualified Opinion

~

L. Contrary' fo Section 32 of the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard on Presentation of
Financial Statements (LKAS 01), a balance of a short-term deposit kept .alt'.Road"
Development Authority relating to Greater Rathrrapura Water Supply Project which
included under the current assets amounting to Rs.8,254,685 had been transferred o |
security deposit llabrllty account.  And als; depreciation and deferred income
amounting to Rs.1,041,284 in respect of Co_mputer Software received as grants had
been set off each other without shown them separately in the financial statements of

the year under review.

II.  Contrary to the Section 06 of the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard on Statement of
Cash flows (LKAS 07), a deposit' made ;n a saving account amounting to
- . p)

Rs.1,31 1,367 had been categorized under non—ourrent assets.

[OI.  As per Section 51 of the Sri Lanka Accountmg Standard on Property Plant &

. Equrpment (LKAS 16), the useful hves of the assets had not been reviewed after B
2010. Hence fully depremated assets costing Rs.1,668,151,682 related to 13
categorles of fixed assets are contmuously being . used by the Board wrthout

reassessmg the useful economic life time of such assets:

o



&htim Sedme mbogn
GH W samskmming 2 gl
NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE

3

NAOSL

“1V.  Contrary to the provisions in the Sri Lanka. Accounting Standard on Accounting for
Government Grants and Disclosure of Govegament Assistance (LKAS 20), foreign _

- grant balances aggregating to Rs.13,580.74 million relating to 31 -Projects which

remained unchanged over a period of 8 to 12 years had been brought to the accounts

as at 31 Decennbef 2018 without being amortized. The impact on non-amortization to

the financial statementé could not be aScertained in audit as there were no details

available relevant to those foreign grants.

V. ‘Contrary to the provisions 'in the Sri Lank¥ Aecounting Standard on Investment
Property (LKAS 40.) the Carrying value of Investment Property amounting to
) ' Rs.342,542, 802 had been shown as Property Plant & Equipment, instead of been
| shown as Investment Property as at 31% December 2018. Further as per the Section 75

L : (H (1) and 79 of the standard, income from Investment Property had not been
| disclosed and the Board had not made propér disclosures with regard to methods of
deprectatlon useful lives of rates of deprec1at10n the gross canylng amount and the

dccumulated deprematton at the beginning and end of the penod and amount of

impairment.

V1. . Economic Service Charges (ESC) naid during the year 2016 amounting to
Rs.63,287,387 had been err‘oneonsly identified as income tax expense in the statement
of. camprehensive income and as tax paid in the statement of cash flows of the -year

“under- review. However, the actual tax payment for 'the year under review was
‘Rs, 133 ,867,477. Further, detalled income tax eomputatlon had not been done in

-order to recognize actual income tax expense for the year under review.

CVIL As per; the information furnished to audit, it was observed that the lands situated at
‘ Hambanthota region related to Kirama- Katuwana Water Supply Project had been
]egally acqun'ed by the Board. HOWever the advance paid amounting to Rs.6,626, 000

on such land had not been capttallzed even up,t.o 31 March 2019,

VI As per _the financial statements of the year under review, trade debtors asat 31
December 2018 was Rs.4,779,721 487 However, provision for intbairment had been
made only for debtors amountmg to Rs.4,754,467,100 and no pl’OVlSlOn had been
“made for the debtors aggregating to Rs.25,254,387:

3 .



&HBm Doms mEIen
BHN samamTiiag B QIMED
NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE

NAOSL

X, As per phyéicall-veriﬁcatioﬁ‘ rEpdr[s of Akkereipattu Regibnal Office, the ﬁxea assets
costing Rs.59,100,869 were not in usable condition and: a Chlorinatbf house'go:sting
Rs.2,000,000 and -NaturaliZatio;l Pond ‘o_f Rs.l 15,000 had al;éa’dy been abandonéd.
HoWéver,'withdut taking ﬁecessary actidns%fq dispose such asséts, a ldep.reciation.

provision of Rs.1,299,871 had been made- during the year under review.

X.  As per the physical vériﬁcatiori report of Ampara Regional Office, the assets with an -
aggregate value of Rs.69,659,250 were not available physically. However, a

depreciation provision of Rs.1,963,612 had been made during the vear under review,

XI.  As per the information received, the co,gt‘ of fifty-nine - (59) completed and
‘ _commissioned Water Supply and Rehabilitation 'Projects amountihg to -
Rs.3,780,531,518 ‘had remained in the work-in- progress as at. 31 December 2018

without being capltallzed

_ XI. Tt was observed that the Board had been made prior yéar adjustments in the financial
| statcmehts of the year 2017Land 201‘8‘pertaini‘r"1g to years 270115, 2016, and 201'7_. Asa
reqult the retéinedlloés as at the end of year ,3017 is distorted by Rs.429.91 million..
Hence, the possibility for makmg adJustments to the proﬁt for the year under rewew
in tne for’thcommg year had not been ruled out in audit. The det'nla of such prior year

adjustments made in the year under rev1ew and the prev10us years are gwen below.

. .Yéar Amount” - Amount ‘Net effect to the
. Debited - " Credited . accumulated Profit
"Rs. % Rs.  Rs.
2017 520898 4588000 710,986
2006 243,806877 . 139,680,704 104216173
2015 370,743,380 45758713 ' 324,984,676

XHLIn respect of twenty three '(23) Projects the baianccs aggregating fo Rs. 166 114,851
sho» Tt under thc work-in-progress are - remained unchanged over a perlod rangmg
three to ten years w1th0ut bemg mvestlga‘[ed in order to make Necessary. adjustments

in the ﬁnanmal statements, _—



g
L

8m Bosne o
CEs s msmiag Plganvsn
NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE .

, | NAGSL
Co

XIV:  As compared the com" rmations recewed from banks w1th the loans and accrued
A interest on.loans shown in the fi nanCial statements in respec‘r of Kelam Right-Water .

" Supply PI'O_]CCT and Greater Ma’rale Water Supply Project, it was observed an over

; provision of Rs.6,974,239 had been made with regard to interest. _As a result, the

profit for .the year under review had been Lmderstated and current liabilities had been

overstated by 31m11ar amount. Further in respé'ct of Katana Water Supply PTOJcCt the
| cutstandmg loan balance designated in US$ as at the end of year ‘under rev1ew was

' Rs. 1, 914,460,917. However, as.per the bank conﬁrmatlon it was Rs.1,793, 31 1,046.

As-aresult, the foreign loan balance i m_ the financial statements had been overstated

by Rs.121,149.871, -

© XV, Net value of the Assets, Liabilities and Equf%y.ba]anees cf' the bhcachi amounting to
| Rs.793,388,346 had been transferred to saspense_ account during the year 2016, 2017
and 2018 without taking any‘actions 'te inve‘;tigate such balanceé and the Suspense

Account balance as-at end of the year under review was Rs.12,780! However, actlons_ '

had not been taken to clear such balances even up to the end of April 2019.

XVI Differences of Rs.172,-387,055 in trade"debtors and ‘-Rs.121,548,_82'3 in new
' connection debtors Wer’e observed betweei  hbalances shown in the financial
statements and the balances shown in the age analysis schedule submitted by the

commercial division of the Board.

XVIL . An aggregate;differences‘ of VRS;160,649,021' and Rs.4,408,564 had been observed in
' respect of Special Project Advance of Greater Colombo Water and the Waste Water
Management Improvement Pi'ogramrne (T) and Programme (1) balances shown in the ,

- ) - ' ) B " . = L .
financial statements and the corresponding scﬁ‘edule‘s. furnished to the audit,

CXVIIL.  As per the V'phy‘sical'- verification reports ef fhe Warehouses in Waskaduwa, '
| Wellawatta and North West Region, the inventory balance as at '31 Decernber 2018
was . Rs.261,487,780. However as per the fi nancnal statements it ‘was Rs.
248,875, 937. As a result, the 1nvent0ry balance as at the end of year under review had
been understated by Rs.12,611 243

CXIX. As per the audit test check carried,out, an aggreg'a.te differén‘ce of Rs. 49,770,754
obsefved between the work- in- progress Balance shown in th_e financial statements of

5



\
uh

XX.

XX1.

HSo Dene anbiogse
G oy mmrsErlin S gllaesi

e NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE
NAOSL |.

the Boardand the coiresponding baiance% shbwn -in the individual financial '
E ,

statements of eight Foreign Funded Projects.

An unidentified debit balances and credit -balances amounting Rs.8,173,807 and’

Rs.43,415,740 respective_ly‘shown in the bank-reconciiiations in respect of three (03) -

banks accounts had not been cleared. -

The evidences indicated against each item shown below ‘had not been furnished to ,

~audit.

(@)

b) -
©

()

- ®

(g)

(h)

0

(k)

New Connection Debtors

Spacial Bonus

Other Debtors”

Non- moving & Slow- ‘movin.g :

Stocks ‘ o :

Wor_king Progress

Property, Plant & Equipment

Trade Creditors
Other Creditors

Tax expense -

~ Investments — Held to Maturity

. Local Source Loan

i

184,612,724

% 13,309,832

24,443,502
1,127,874,983 -
247,666,512,803
# .
86,631,779,732
110,803,940
89,949,095
G 03,287,387
208,742
6724,006

Evideénces not Made
"~ - Available

Detailed Schedules and -
Age Analysis :

Detailed Schedules

Detailed Schedules

-Age Analysis

Project wise Detailed
Schedules of Regional
Support Centers '

Fixed Asset Registers

and " Verification

© Reports '
Detaiied Schedules _
Detailed Schedules

Iﬁcome . Tax

. Computation
Fixed =~ . Deposit B
Certificates, - Bank

- Confirmations

‘Detailed Schedules,
- Confirmation from

Local Loans
Development Fund -



h8w Bade mboen
Gaal srmossmy Mg
NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE

 NAOSL |

XXIII. Direct confirmation had been called in‘reSpec-t of randomly selected trade debtors
amounting to Rs.178,131,134. The debtors amounting to Rs.1, 613 ,601 are agreed - |
with the conﬁrmattons and debtors amountmgyto Rs.1,173,787 are not agreed with the
confirmations. Confirmation had not been recerved in reSpect of debtors amountmg 1o

Rs. 175,343,746 up 10,30 Aprll 2019 | |

XXIIL All stocks receipts and issues should be recoded in stock records prior to physical
verification of stocks. However a net debit balance aggregating to Rs.445, 785, 905
and net credit balances aggregatmg o Rs. 309,580,310 in respect of stocks recetpts

and issues had been adJusted to the stock balance after the verifi catton ‘

XXIV.  An abnormal credit ba]ance amountmg to' Rs.35,315,564 are shown as stocks in

‘ transrt with regard to four cost centers of special momtormg sections.

XXV Due to poor debt servicing capacity of .the B’Jard, the value of the outatandiné loan |
. _ amounting’ 0 Rs.67, 153‘332 380 "which had been obtained for the "projects
commenced after the year 2014 had been transferred to Government Equity account .
from the year 2015 to 2018. However as per-the records of the General Treasury an
amount equivalent to Rs. 54, 937 651,218 had been capitalized. as loans payable on
behalf of the Natlonal -Water Supply and Dramage Board. Hence an amount
equivalent to Rs.12,218,681,163 payabIe by ,Ihe Board as foretgn loans had been

transferred to Government Equ1ty without any approval

I conducted. my audit in accordance wifh Sri Lanka Audifing Standards (SﬁAuSs) My
responsibil it es; under those standards are further described i in.the Auditor’s Respons:bzhttes
. Jor the Audit of the Ftnanczal Statements section of my report. [ belleve that the audlt '
-evidence | have obtamed is sufﬁcrent and approprtate to provrde a basis for my qualified

opmron

'



o Sosme mbomego

CxaMy ssmrbaEming S mimasi
NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE -

iy : NAOSL |

1.3 Responsrbllltles of Manaoement and Those Charged w1th Governance for the

Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and. fair
view in accordance with Sri Lanka Accnunting '-Standards and for such internal control as

management determine is necessary to enable the preparatton of financial statements that are

" free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparmg the financial statements, management is respons1ble for assessmg the Board’s
ablllty to contmue as a gomg concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going
concern and using the going concern bas1s of aceountmg unless management either intends to

liquidate the Board or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but.te do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Board’s financial reporting

- process.

. As per Section 16(1) of the Nattonal Alldlt Act No.. [9 of 2018 the Board is required to

maintain proper books and records of all its income, expendtture assets and habilities, to
enable.annual and periodic financial statements to be prepared of the Board.
' o

1.4 Auditor’s Respensibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

My ebjective is-to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement whiether due to fraud or errer and to issue an

auditor’s report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance,

rbut is not. a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Sti Lanka Audltmg

Standards will always detect a material mlsstatement*-ﬁrhen it ex1sts Misstatements can arise’
from fraud or error and are considered material if, mdmdually or in the aggregate they could
reasonably be expected to mﬂuence the economic de01s10ns of users taken on the basis of

these finaneial statements : .

As part of an audlt in accordance with Sr1 Lanka Audltmg Standards I exercise professnonal

- judgment and mamtam profess1ona skepticism throughout the audtt [ also:

¥ ‘ :
» Identify and,assess the risks of material misstatement.of the financial statements, whether a

_ due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and



. 8w Do mbcni@cd
@550 -aovr EE TN - AlnssVELD

NATIONA uDn
NAOSL | 1] LA 1T DFFICE

obtain audlt evidence that Is suffcrent and approprrate to provtde a basis for my opinion.
The risk of not detecting a 'material misstatement resultmg from fraud is hlghel than for
one resultmg from error; as fraud may mvolve collu31on forgery, mtentronal omissions;

mlsrepresentatlons o the override of internal control.

‘e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit- |
. procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
- . e . , ) )
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. -
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

accounting estimates and related disclosu_res made by the management.

« Conclude on the appropriateness of the management’s use of the going concern basis of - |
accountingr and based on the aiidit evidenoe obtained, ~whether @ material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may ast srgnifioant doubi on the Board’s 77
ability to contmue as a going concermn. If1 conclude that a materral uncertainty exists, I am
requrred to draw attention in my auditor’s report to the related drsclosures in the financial
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate to modify my opinion. My eonc*iusioné
are based on the audit ev1dence obtamed up to the date of my auditor’s report. However

e -future events or condrtions may cause the Board to cease to continue as a going concern.

g
. Evaluate the overall presentatlon structure and content of the i nancral statements
: mcludmg ‘the disclosures and whether the financial statements represent the Underlymg

transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

I communicate’ with those charged ‘with- govem'ance regarding, '_ among other matters,
significant’ audit ﬁndings including any srgmf' cant deficiencies in internal control that 1 _
1dent1fy durmg my audit ' . '

2. Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

y ~ National Audit Act, No. 19 of 2018 includels-peciﬁc provisions for following reouirements.‘
« Except’ for the effect of 'the matters. desoribed in the Basis for Qualified Opiniori
paragraph I have obtained all the mformatlon and explanation that required for the audit

3
and as far as appears- from my exammatlon proper account;ng records have been kept by



- oo T - o —-

< : . : 7 7 ]dﬁw%m&)}bmj@‘ @
: . 7 - . : - : Gl smemrdmmi 2 ghnastd

. ) ’ NATIONAL 'E’

NAGSL | NATIO AUDIT OFF](’,.E

the Board as per the requirement of section 12 (a) of the National Audit Act, No 19 of
- 2018.

%
» The financial statements presemed Is' consistent with the precedmg _year-as per the

_ requlrement of section 6 (1) (d) (iii) of the National Audit ACL No. 19 6T 2018.

‘o' The ﬁnanmal statements presented includes all the recommendations fmade by me in the

prewous year as per the requirement of sectlon 6 (1) (d) (iv) of the National Audit Act,

No. 19 of 2018.
‘ %
" Based on the procedures performed and ewdence obtamed which limited to matters that are'

material, nothmg has come to my attention,;

' e to state that any member of the goveming'body of the Board has any direct or indirect

| interest in any contract entered into by- the Board which are out of the normal course of
business as per the requlrement of section 12 (d) of the Nat]O]’lal Audit Act, No. 19 of
2018. - _ . S

e to state that the Board has not complied with any apphcable written law, general and
special directions issued by the govemmg body of the Board as per the requirement of .

" section 12 (f) of the National Audit Act, No. 19 of 2018 except for; -

- Reference to laws/Directions =~ *  Description
L. General Manager’s Circular-No._ - Legal actions had not been taken to recover the
Admin/12/2015 of 12 August » outstandmg bllll value ~ amounting = to
| E ' 2015 ': ' , "~ Rs.520,687,090 in respect of 2049 disconnected -
" consumers - which had remained over 3 to 183

‘months iy,30 regions.

I Management Services Circular Approval of the Department of Management
No. 30 of 22 September 2006 Services for ihe Scheme  of Recruitment and
' ' Promotion Procedure of the- Board had not been

obtamed

'10 %



o Bosne bmes.

- }“' Cxélu sanTEsiin & giansid
NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE
NAOSL | ,
III." - Section 05 of Part (1) of 7 Ne Board Member :had been appointed from the.
o National Water Suppty and Mm1stry of National Policies and Econ0m1c
Drainage Board Law No.2 0f 'Affalrs even up to 30™ Aprll 2019
1974 | - B
% . . '
V. Management Audit Circular " No AIntemal Auditlors had been appointed on full

: N0.1/2017-df15~February 2017  time er part:time basis for the D'e\_felopment_
' | Projects funded by foreign ﬁnancing. -

V.. Section 8.3.9 of the Public During'the year under review, the Board had paid -

- Enterprises Circular No. - asum of Rs.58,583,402 as s";a.laries and allowan'ces‘

PED/12 of 02 June 2003, of elghtf five. (SS) employees who had been
- ‘ released to the Lme Ministry by 16 October 2018.

Accordingly, an amount equwalent to

Rs.146,423,663 is to be reimbursed by the

Ministry of City Planning and Water Supply for

t'heempl_oyees released from the Board frorn

' Decembe; 2015 to 31 December 20 8:

/

VI."  Financial Regulation of the
Democratic Socialist Republic of -
Sri Lanka, | -
‘(a) Financial Regulation 770 Without taking actions to dispdse' the. obsolete-
' B | ~ stocks . vglued at Rs.2‘8,46'0,‘008, it had,beenr
inel_nded in the ﬁnancial statemenf‘off the year
2018, |

(b Financial Regdlatien_756 Board of Survey for the . year 2018 had not been
' - completed even by 30" April 2019,

¢ to'state that the Board has not. performed accordmg fo its powers, functlons and duttes as.

- per the requirement of section 12 (g) of the T\Iatlonal Audit Act, No. 19 0f 2018.

11

¥



o . R 3 ) ] ) ‘ - ) ) ) [y . . -
: HBw Bome ibege

Cxdlu memriamin S garvmh
NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE

.

" NAOSL

¥
* to state that the resources of the Board had not been procured and utilized economically,
efficiently and effectively within the time frames and in compliance with the applrcable

laws as per the requ;rement of sectron 12 (h) of the Natronal ‘Audit Act No. 19 0f2018

except for;

I.  As per section 4.2.1 (a) of the Government Procurement Guidelines a Master
Procurement P]an mnciuding expected produrements for forthcoming three years '

- petiod nad noi been prepared by the board

I - Contrary to the provisions in section 7.12.2 of Pr’ocurement Guideline the
Contract for Desrgn, Build and Constructlon of warehouse to store HDPF Prpes at
Anryakanda E-kala and Church Hrll reservoir site had been awarded at a contract
value of Rs.868,123,308 which  exceeded the engineer e_strmate by 37.82 per

| 'cent, As a result the board had incu_rred anﬁadditional cost of Rs.23,826,788.

II. = Contractor for Snp-plying fourteen (14) hiring -vehicles lto Anuradhaphra and . .
Polonnarnwa_ regions to the contract value of Rs.22,940,600 had been selected
based on a advertisement published in one newspaper. Since onh./ one or‘two
bidders had been responded, seleetion of rnost reSponsrve bidder ha'd.been done

* without sufficient 'competition.
. ¥

3. Other Azdit Issues

I.- Traoe debtors sewerage debtors and other debtors aggregating to Rs.1,153 mrlhon
had remarned over two years w1ﬂ10ut being recovered. Out of that 63 per cent
represents debtors in Colombo, Kelaniya, Kotte and Dehrwala regrons.

' . ' #
II. Outstanding di_sconnected' debtors as at 31 December 2018 was Rs.1,292, 9'10 373.

Out of that debtors amounting to Rs.986,940,330 whrch equivalent to 76 per cent had

remained outstandmg over two years w1thout being recovered

LIIL ;Advanees aggregatmg to Rs.119,138, 100 had been pard for the acquisition of lands .
from year 2009 to 2015. However no evrdenee was made avarlable for audit to verrfy‘ .

whether the lands had been legally acqurred %

A2 -



i c ' . ' . R
. hd o . . . . va I

chie Badme mboygs

Coau memrdamisy Slgnwmatd
NATIONAL AUDIT Ol"FlCE

NAOSL

IV.  Short term depos;ts amountmg to Rs.7,393,610 kept at other mstltutlons mcIudmg
Road Development Authority, ‘Colombo Mﬁ‘mmpal Counc:l Beruwala Municipal
council, Provincial Road Development Authorlty and Municipal Treasurer had

remamed outstanding over three years w:thout bemg recovered.

V. Other credltors amountmg to Rs 35 519 ,035 had remained outstandmg over 03 years
\ without being settled. Further, since the Board had not mamtamed a proper data base

of .other credltors their value could not be verified in audit.
B S _
VI.  Advances received for rechargeable works was amountmg to Rs.6,302 459 963. Out
of that advances amounting to Rs. 472,643,548 received for 89 PrOJects had remained

unchanged over two years.rFurther, no evidences were made available for audit to

verify whether these projects had been completed or not.

- VIL  Contractor’s retention and.refundable tender deposits amountmg to Rs. 486 914 669
and Rs.6,953,762 respectively had remained \mchanged over three years. Further, no
evidences were made available for audit to verify whether the contraets related to

those retentions and deposits had been completed.

VII. A land p'urchased' by the Board to construct a Wastewater Treatment Plant under

- Galle Area Wastewater Disposal ‘Prdjeet had been valued at Rs. 71.5 millien by the

| . Department of Valuation and advance amounting to Rs,21.25 milfion -had been given
| ' in"April 2014 to the land owner withoit censidering ‘the ownership of the land.
However, audit observed that the land oceupi'ed.by' some.families and the.existing

owner had removed soil from the 1and after obtaining the advance.

IX. Unsettled credltors amounting to Rs. 177,141, ]05 had remained over two years in 13‘

reg1ons without been settled even as at 31 Deeember 201 8

X A fraud amountmg to Rs.1,145,235 commﬂte,g by a meter reader at Kaluthara region
_ durmg year 2008 to 2017 had not been recovered from the respon51ble parties, even
as at 31St Maich 2019

XL Cash frauds amounting .to Rs248.44 million and Rs.1,337,135 committed at |
o Trincomalee, Kelaniya and Ampara regions during the year 1999 to 2006 and in

) | S : o S
* . 13 .



[ . v B ! - N il
. — : . ’ 23 S e

v ‘ : : - L ‘ t:b&i- Fale T s -}b@@m

GHa I Semrdkmmiwy B gyaevsh
- NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE

XI1I.

XL

- XIv.

XV,

XVL.

XVIL

XVIIIL

NAOSL

' Kurunegala region durmg the year 2000 to 2001 had not been recovered from

responsible parties even as at 31 December 2018.-

‘ December 2018 was
Rs.1,345,932, 727 Out of that stocks amountmg to Rs.740, 955 941 had remained as

Imported stocks. in transit as at 31 amountmg to
stocks in transrtover six months without being investigated.

As a solution for drinking water problem caused by mixing of sea water to kalu river,

‘a contract to construct a salinity barriet had been awarded. at a contract value of

Rs. 11 ,284, 500 on 03 February 2016. However, the entire expenditure mcurred had
' .
become uneconomic, since the conta.mmatlon of salt in water had not been decreased_

as expected.

. Due to delay in clearance of raw material containers from port, an amount equivalent -

to Rs.625 million had been. incurred as demurrages with regard to nine projects
imp]emented during the year under review.

"

- Water meter spare parts costing Rs.19,106,552 which are not in usable condltlon had

- remained idle at main stores of the Board. However, actions had not been taken to

return them to supptiers.

Twenty three thousand nine hundred twenty two  water meters valued at_

- Rs.95 495 710 in three drfferent diameters had remained i ln the main stores as at 10.

October 2018. However based on average annual consumption of these water meters,
audit revealed that these itemn will have to be hold for another 5 to 10 years by

incurring huge cost in terms of holding and mterest_

Four thousand nine ‘hundred eighty two water meter spare parts i'n'six dimensions
amounting to Rs.13,724,670 which are not in usable conditions had remained'in

Rathmalana workshop over 1to 6 ycars as at 31 October 2018, Further, the vvarra.nty.

period had been expired in respect of spare payls 'amourtting_ to Rs.3,409,612.

Three wéter tanks and thrée pump houses retating to three Water Supply' ProjectsA and -

’a Sewerage Pro;ect of operatmg and mamtenance ofﬁce (O&M) in Galle had

remained idle smce year 1982.

14

W



DB Badum OGN

NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE
NAOSL ! .

g

XIX.  Non-moving stocks and slow- movmg stoeks as at 31 Deeember 2018 amountmg to
.Rs 511,522, 599 and Rs. 616,322,384 lespectwely [t had represent 6 and 7 per cent
respeetwely of the tota] stocks of the Board. '

XX A sum of Rs.1 66,993,899 had been Spent for construction of laboratories qu Greater
Kandgy Water Supply Project. However, the 1aborateries had been abandoned due to

faijure in recruiting staff,

XXI.. The Greater Galle Water Supply Project had acqnired a land in year 2012 by
_incurring Rs..lﬁ million for the construction of- anugala Water Refinery Plant. '
prever, such land had not been utilized for the intended p_nrpese even as at the énd
of the year under review.

- . o o ,

XXIL  The foreign funds allocated during the vear under review for the Gampaha,
Attanagalia and Minuwangoda Integrated Water Supply Project and -Kaluthara,
Mathugema, Agalawarta-lntergrated Water'Suppiy Project was Rs.7 billion and Rs.

" 13.6 billion respectively. However, , only Rs:950,942,952 and Rs.2, 183,249,626
which equwalent to 14 per cent and 16 per cent respeetwely had been utilized at the

end of the year under review.
b o

XXOL  Out fof total production of 707.3 million cubic meters of treated water, 176.3 miilion
cubic meters or 25 per cent is regarded as non-reventie water- of the year‘-under'
review. Further, the valne of non-revenue water had been brought to accounts as
normal cost instead of being separately accounted, which makes a significant loss to
the Board due to leakage, unla—wﬁll c_onnections, free suppiy and administrative

inefficiencies etc. .

XXIV. " In orde‘r‘.to provide wz‘iterl_supply for Jeffrla Kil-inochchi Region, the cdnetruction of -
plant for removing salt from sea water had been_ seheduled.to be completed in 2022.
Keeordingly, the construction of 15 water 'tc:)wers ‘at a cost of Rs. 114071’1’111110!1 and
treated . water transmission pipe laymg at a cost of Rs.5,536 mllllon had been |
completed in 3] December 2018. However a]] these constructions had remamed 1die

due to non- a\fallabﬂlty of source, of water. "

XXV. A water tower, a pump house, a transmission and a distribution main estabhshed ata

cost of Rs. 253 83 million by the Panama Water Supply Scheme under the Eastem 7
‘ s

73

GHaw avmhmTin & glusumd |



Hn Bame mbaeo
4 G50 s Emming B s
™ | NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE

NAOSL;

Province Water Supply 1mprovément Project,pad remained idle due to Unviabﬂity of
source. of water. Further, pipes and equipment amouﬁting to Rs.116.70 miilion

acquired under this projects had been stored in the premises without any security. .

XXVL  Performance bond obtainéd from the. contractor vaiued at Rs.1,607.53 million in
respect of Rathmalana,Moratuwa , Ja-Ela, Ekala Waste Water Management Project
héd been encashed during the year under révicw due to the bankruptcy of the
contractor in the year 2013.Howcve’r, out of that a sum of Rs.1,240.4 million had
been utilized for debt service pdymcnts in respect of local banks without obtaining the

treasury approval.

6‘ \ i 7 R

Auditor General

%
i

¥

16



	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016

